
Operating Data Report

Docket No.  
Date 
Completed By 
Telephone 

Operating Status 
1. Unit Name: Oconee 1 
2. Reporting Period: March 1, 2000 - March 31, 2000 
3. Licensed Thermal Power (MWt): 2568 
4. Nameplate Rating (Gross MWe): 934 
5. Design Electrical Rating (Net Mwe): 886 
6. Maximum Dependable Capacity (Gross MWe): 886 
7. Maximum Dependable Capacity(Net MWe): 846 
8. If Changes Occured in Capacity Ratings (Items Number 3-7) Since Last Report, Give Reasons:

50-269 
April 12,2000 
Roger Williams 
704-382-5346 

Notes: Year-to-date 
and cumulative 
capacity factors are 
calculated using a 
weighted average for 
maximum dependable 
capacity.

9. Power Level To Which Restricted, If Any (Net MWe): 

10. Reason for Restrictions, If any:

11. Hours in Reporting Period 

12. Number of Hours Reactor was Critical 
13. Reactor Reserve Shutdown Hours 

14. Hours Generator On-Line 

15. Unit Reserve Shutdown Hours 
16. Gross Thermal Energy Generated (MWH) 
17. Gross Electrical Energy Generated (MWH) 

18. Net Electrical Energy Generated (MWH) 

19. Unit Service Factor 

20. Unit Availability Factor 
21. Unit Capacity Factor (Using MDC Net) 
22. Unit Capacity Factor (Using DER Net) 

23. Unit Forced Outage Rate 
24. Shutdown Scheduled Over Next 6 Months (Type, Date and Duration of Each)

This Month 

744.0 

677.8 

0.0 

657.6 

0.0 

1683170 

588801 

561873 

88.4 

88.4 

89.3 

85.2 

11.6

YTD 

2184.0 

1802.5 

0.0 

1780.7 

0.0 

4562617 

1599182 

1527373 

81.5 
81.5 

82.7 

78.9 

18.5

Cumulative 

234145.0 

181630.7 

0.0 

178394.3 

0.0 

439885471 

152035272 

144521409 

76.2 

76.2 

72.2 

69.7 

10.0

25. If ShutDown At End Of Report Period, Estimated Date of Startup 

26. Units in Test Status (Prior to Commercial Operation)

Forcast Achieved
Initial Criticality 
Initial Electricity 
Commercial Operation

NRC Calculated from Generator Nameplate Data: 
1 037 937 KVA x 0.90 Pf=934 MW

3A - 4/12/00



Page: 1 of 1
UNIT SHUTDOWNS

DOCKET NO. 50-269 
UNIT NAME: Oconee 1 

DATE: April 12, 2000 
COMPLETED BY: Roger Williams 

TELEPHONE: 704-382-5346

REPORT MONTH: March, 2000

(1) Reason 
A - Equipment failure (Explain) 

B - Maintenance or Test 
C - Refueling 
D - Regulatory restriction

E - Operator Training/License Examination 

F - Administrative 
G - Operator Error (Explain) 
H - Other (Explain)

(2) Method 

I - Manual 2 - Manual Trip/Scram 

3 - Automatic Trip/Scram 4 - Continuation 
5 - Other (Explain)

3C - 4/12/00

No. Date: Type Duration (1) Reason (2) Method of Licensed Cause and Corrective Action to Prevent Recurrence 
F - Forced Hours Shutdown R/X Event Report 

S - Scheduled No.  
03/01/00 F86.40 A REPLACE REACTOR COOLANT PUMP SEALS ON 3 REACTOR COOLANT PUMPS

Summary: 
The unit began the month of March, 2000 in and outage to replace reactor coolant pump seals on 3 reactor coolant pumps. The unit was placed on-line 03/04/00 
at 1424. The unit held at 27% power from 1531 to 1622 to resolve problem with high pressure extraction valves 1HPE-6 and 1HPE- 10 operations. During power escalation, the unit 
held at 57% power from 1822 to 2000 due to shift turnover in preparation to start second condensate booster pump. The unit held at 90% power from 2205 to 2247 to determine if 
nuclear instrumentation calibrations were needed and to perform turbine stop valve movement performance testing. On 03/04/00 from 2320 to 2328 the unit held at 95% 
power from 2320 to 2328 to evaluate feedwater fouling coefficient. The unit returned to 100% full power on 03/05/00 at 0152 and operated at or near 100% full power the 
remainder of the month.



MONTHLY REFUELING INFORMATION REQUEST

1. Facility name: Oconee Unit 1 

2. Scheduled next refueling shutdown: November, 2000 

3. Scheduled restart following refueling: January, 2001 

THE PROJECT MANAGER HAS BEEN ADVISED BY SEPARATE COMMUNICATION OF 
ANY T.S. CHANGE OR LICENSE AMENDMENT. THEREFORE, QUESTIONS 4 
THROUGH 6 WILL NO LONGER BE MAINTAINED IN THIS REPORT.  

4. Will refueling or resumption of operation thereafter require a technical specification change or 
other license amendment? 

If yes, what will these be? 

If no, has reload design and core configuration been reviewed by Safety Review Committee 
regarding unreviewed safety questions? 

5. Scheduled date(s) for submitting proposed licensing action and supporting information.  

6. Important licensing considerations (new or different design or supplier, unreviewed design or 
performance analysis methods, significant changes in design or new operating procedures).  

7. Number of Fuel assemblies (a) in the core: 177 
(b) in the spent fuel pool: 1070* 
(c) in the ISFSI: 1176**** 

8. Present licensed fuel pool capacity: 1312 
Size of requested or planned increase: ** 

9. Projected date of last refueling which can be accommodated by present license capacity: March 

2013*** 

DUKE POWER COMPANY DATE: April 12, 2000 

Name of Contact: R. A. Williams Phone: (704) - 382-5346 

* Represents the combined total for Units 1 and 2 

** On March 29, 1990, received a license for ISFSI which will store 2112 assemblies 

***" This date is based on 88 Dry Storage Modules. We currently have 48 modules (1152 spaces).  
Additional modules will be built on an as-needed basis.  

***'~ Represents the combined total for Units 1, 2, and 3



Operating Data Report

Docket No.  
Date 
Completed By 
Telephone 

Operating Status 
1. Unit Name: Oconee 2 
2. Reporting Period: March 1, 2000- March 31, 2000 
3. Licensed Thermal Power (MWt): 2568 
4. Nameplate Rating (Gross MWe): 934 
5. Design Electrical Rating (Net Mwe): 886 
6. Maximum Dependable Capacity (Gross MWe): 886 
7. Maximum Dependable Capacity(Net MWe): 846 
8. If Changes Occured in Capacity Ratings (Items Number 3-7) Since Last Report, Give Reasons:

50-270 
April 12,2000 
Roger Williams 
704-382-5346 

Notes: Year-to-date 
and cumulative 
capacity factors are 
calculated using a 
weighted average for 
maximum dependable 
capacity.

9. Power Level To Which Restricted, If Any (Net MWe): 

10. Reason for Restrictions, If any:

11. Hours in Reporting Period 
12. Number of Hours Reactor was Critical 

13. Reactor Reserve Shutdown Hours 

14. Hours Generator On-Line 

15. Unit Reserve Shutdown Hours 
16. Gross Thermal Energy Generated (MWH) 

17. Gross Electrical Energy Generated (MWH) 

18. Net Electrical Energy Generated (MWH) 

19. Unit Service Factor 

20. Unit Availability Factor 
21. Unit Capacity Factor (Using MDC Net) 
22. Unit Capacity Factor (Using DER Net) 

23. Unit Forced Outage Rate 
24. Shutdown Scheduled Over Next 6 Months (Type, Date and Duration of Each)

This Month 

744.0 

744.0 

0.0 

744.0 

0.0 

1909976 

670407 

643572 

100.0 

100.0 
102.2 

97.6 

0.0

YTD 

2184.0 

2184.0 

0.0 

2184.0 

0.0 

10169897 

1965920 

1886754 

100.0 

100.0 
102.1 

97.5 

0.0

Cumulative 

224065.0 

178741.3 

0.0 

176315.5 

0.0 
438394703 

148892263 

141818654 

78.7 

78.7 

74.1 

71.4 

9.6

25. If ShutDown At End Of Report Period, Estimated Date of Startup 

26. Units in Test Status (Prior to Commercial Operation)

Forcast Achieved
Initial Criticality 
Initial Electricity 
Commercial Operation

NRC Calculated from Generator Nameplate Data: 
1 037 937 KVA x 0.90 Pf=934 MW

3A - 4/12/00



Page: 1 of 1
UNIT SHUTDOWNS

DOCKET NO. 50-270 
UNIT NAME: Oconee 2 

DATE: April 12,2000 
COMPLETED BY: Roger Williams 

TELEPHONE: 704-382-5346

REPORT MONTH: March, 2000

(1) Reason 

A - Equipment failure (Explain) 

B - Maintenance or Test 
C - Refueling 
D - Regulatory restriction

E - Operator Training/License Examination 
F - Administrative 
G - Operator Error (Explain) 
H - Other (Explain)

(2) Method 

I - Manual 2 - Manual Trip/Scram 

3 - Automatic Trip/Scram 4 - Continuation 
5 - Other (Explain)

3C - 4/12/00

No. Date: Type Duration (1) Reason (2) Method of Licensed Cause and Corrective Action to Prevent Recurrence 
F - Forced Hours Shutdown R/X Event Report 

S - Scheduled No.  

No Outages for the Month 

Summary:



MONTHLY REFUELING INFORMATION REQUEST

1. Facility name: Oconee Unit 2 

2. Scheduled next refueling shutdown: April, 2001 

3. Scheduled restart following refueling: June, 2001 

THE PROJECT MANAGER HAS BEEN ADVISED BY SEPARATE COMMUNICATION OF 
ANY T.S. CHANGE OR LICENSE AMENDMENT. THEREFORE, QUESTIONS 4 
THROUGH 6 WILL NO LONGER BE MAINTAINED IN THIS REPORT.  

4. Will refueling or resumption of operation thereafter require a technical specification change or 
other license amendment? 

If yes, what will these be? 

If no, has reload design and core configuration been reviewed by Safety Review Committee 
regarding unreviewed safety questions? 

5. Scheduled date(s) for submitting proposed licensing action and supporting information.  

6. Important licensing considerations (new or different design or supplier, unreviewed design or 
performance analysis methods, significant changes in design or new operating procedures).  

7. Number of Fuel assemblies (a) in the core: 177 
(b) in the spent fuel pool: 1070* 
(c) in the ISFSI: See unit 1 **** 

8. Present licensed fuel pool capacity: 1312 
Size of requested or planned increase: ** 

9. Projected date of last refueling which can be accommodated by present license capacity: October 
2013** 

DUKE POWER COMPANY DATE: April 12, 2000 

Name of Contact: R. A. Williams Phone: (704) - 382-5346 

* Represents the combined total for Units 1 and 2 

** See footnote on Unit 1 

*** This date is based on 88 Dry Storage Modules. We currently have 48 modules (1152 spaces).  
Additional modules will be built on an as needed basis.  

"**** See footnote on Unit 1



Operating Data Report
Docket No.  
Date 
Completed By 
Telephone 

Operating Status 
1. Unit Name: Oconee 3 
2. Reporting Period: March 1, 2000- March 31, 2000 
3. Licensed Thermal Power (MWt): 2568 
4. Nameplate Rating (Gross MWe): 934 
5. Design Electrical Rating (Net Mwe): 886 
6. Maximum Dependable Capacity (Gross MWe): 886 
7. Maximum Dependable Capacity(Net MWe): 846 
8. If Changes Occured in Capacity Ratings (Items Number 3-7) Since Last Report, Give Reasons:

50-287 
April 12,2000 
Roger Williams 
704-382-5346 

Notes: Year-to-date 
and cumulative 
capacity factors are 
calculated using a 
weighted average for 
maximum dependable 
capacity,

9. Power Level To Which Restricted, If Any (Net MWe): 

10. Reason for Restrictions, If any:

This Month 
11. Hours in Reporting Period 744.0 
12. Number of Hours Reactor was Critical 744.0 
13. Reactor Reserve Shutdown Hours 0.0 
14. Hours Generator On-Line 744.0 
15. Unit Reserve Shutdown Hours 0.0 
16. Gross Thermal Energy Generated (MWH) 1908127 
17. Gross Electrical Energy Generated (MWH) 671921 
18. Net Electrical Energy Generated (MWH) 645015 
19. Unit Service Factor 100.0 
20. Unit Availability Factor 100.0 
21. Unit Capacity Factor (Using MDC Net) 102.5 
22. Unit Capacity Factor (Using DER Net) 97.9 
23. Unit Forced Outage Rate 0.0 
24. Shutdown Scheduled Over Next 6 Months (Type, Date and Duration of Each)

YTD 

2184.0 

2155.0 

0.0 

2147.3 

0.0 

15619399 

1928100 

1848702 

98.3 

98.3 

100.1 

95.5 

1.7

Cumulative 

221712.0 

174207.1 

0.0 

171778.4 

0.0 

438682301 

148145227 

141310893 

77.5 

77.5 

74.6 

71.9 

9.9

25. If ShutDown At End Of Report Period, Estimated Date of Startup 

26. Units in Test Status (Prior to Commercial Operation)

Forcast Achieved
Initial Criticality 
Initial Electricity 
Commercial Operation

NRC Calculated from Generator Nameplate Data: 
1 037 937 KVA x 0.90 Pf=934 MW

3A - 4/12/00



Page: l of t
UNIT SHUTDOWNS

DOCKET NO. 50-287 
UNIT NAME: Oconee 3 

DATE: April 12, 2000 
COMPLETED BY: Roger Williams 

TELEPHONE: 704-382-5346

REPORT MONTH: March, 2000

(1) Reason 

A - Equipment failure (Explain) 

B - Maintenance or Test 
C - Refueling 
D - Regulatory restriction

E - Operator Training/License Examination 

F - Administrative 
G - Operator Error (Explain) 
H - Other (Explain)

(2) Method 

1 - Manual 2 - Manual Trip/Scram 

3 - Automatic Trip/Scram 4 - Continuation 
5 - Other (Explain)

3C- 4/12/00

No. Date: Type Duration (1) Reason (2) Method of Licensed Cause and Corrective Action to Prevent Recurrence 
F - Forced Hours Shutdown R/X Event Report 

S - Scheduled No.  

No Outages for the Month 

Summary:



MONTHLY REFUELING INFORMATION REQUEST

1. Facility name: Oconee Unit 3 

2. Scheduled next refueling shutdown: April 2000 

3. Scheduled restart following refueling: May 2000 

THE PROJECT MANAGER HAS BEEN ADVISED BY SEPARATE COMMUNICATION OF 
ANY T.S. CHANGE OR LICENSE AMENDMENT. THEREFORE, QUESTIONS 4 
THROUGH 6 WILL NO LONGER BE MAINTAINED IN THIS REPORT.  

4. Will refueling or resumption of operation thereafter require a technical specification chanoe or 
other license amendment? 

If yes, what will these be? 

If no, has reload design and core configuration been reviewed by Safety Review Committee 
regarding unreviewed safety questions? 

5. Scheduled date(s) for submitting proposed licensing action and supporting information.  

6. Important licensing considerations (new or different design or supplier, unreviewed design or 
performance analysis methods, significant changes in design or new operating procedures).  

7. Number of Fuel assemblies (a) in the core: 177 
(b) in the spent fuel pool: 540 
(c) in the ISFSI: See Unit 1 **** 

8. Present licensed fuel pool capacity: 825 
Size of requested or planned increase: ** 

9. Projected date of last refueling which can be accommodated by present license capacity: July 
2014*** 

DUKE POWER COMPANY DATE: April 12, 2000 

Name of Contact: R. A. Williams Phone: (704) - 382-5346 

** See footnote of Unit 1 

"*** This date is based on 88 Dry Storage Modules. We currently have 48 modules (1152 spaces).  
Additional modules will be built on an as needed basis.  

**** See footnote on Unit 1


