## **Operating Data Report**

Docket No.
Date
Completed By
Telephone

50-269 April 12,2000 Roger Williams 704-382-5346

<b>Operating</b>	Status
------------------	--------

1. Unit Name:	Oconee 1		
2. Reporting Period:	March 1, 2000 - March 31, 2000		
3. Licensed Thermal P	ower (MWt):	2568	Notes: Year-to-date
4. Nameplate Rating (	Gross MWe):	934	and cumulative
5. Design Electrical Ra	ting (Net Mwe):	886	capacity factors are calculated using a
6. Maximum Dependa	ble Capacity (Gross MWe):	886	weighted average for
7. Maximum Dependa	ble Capacity(Net MWe):	846	maximum dependable
8. If Changes Occured	in Capacity Ratings (Items Number 3-7) Since Last Rej	port, Give Reasons:	capacity.

9. Power Level To Which Restricted, If Any (Net MWe):

10. Reason for Restrictions, If any:

	This Month	YTD	Cumulative
11. Hours in Reporting Period	744.0	2184.0	234145.0
12. Number of Hours Reactor was Critical	677.8	1802.5	181630.7
13. Reactor Reserve Shutdown Hours	0.0	0.0	0.0
14. Hours Generator On-Line	657.6	1780.7	178394.3
15. Unit Reserve Shutdown Hours	0.0	0.0	0.0
16. Gross Thermal Energy Generated (MWH)	1683170	4562617	439885471
17. Gross Electrical Energy Generated (MWH)	588801	1599182	152035272
18. Net Electrical Energy Generated (MWH)	561873	1527373	144521409
19. Unit Service Factor	88.4	81.5	76.2
20. Unit Availability Factor	88.4	81.5	76.2
21. Unit Capacity Factor (Using MDC Net)	89.3	82.7	72.2
22. Unit Capacity Factor (Using DER Net)	85.2	78.9	69.7
23. Unit Forced Outage Rate	11.6	18.5	10.0

- 24. Shutdown Scheduled Over Next 6 Months (Type, Date and Duration of Each)
- 25. If ShutDown At End Of Report Period, Estimated Date of Startup
- 26. Units in Test Status (Prior to Commercial Operation)

	Forcast	Achieved
Initial Criticality		
Initial Electricity		
Commercial Operation		

NRC Calculated from Generator Nameplate Data: 1 037 937 KVA x 0.90 Pf=934 MW

### **UNIT SHUTDOWNS**

DOCKET NO. <u>50-269</u> UNIT NAME: <u>Oconee 1</u>

**DATE:** April 12, 2000

COMPLETED BY: Roger Williams TELEPHONE: 704-382-5346

#### **REPORT MONTH: March, 2000**

No	. Date:	Туре	Duration	(1) Reason	(2) Method of	Licensed	Cause and Corrective Action to Prevent Recurrence
		F - Forced	Hours		Shutdown R/X	Event Report	
		S - Scheduled				No.	
2	03/01/00	F	86.40	A	4	6	REPLACE REACTOR COOLANT PUMP SEALS ON 3 REACTOR COOLANT PUMPS
		:					
				:			

### Summary:

The unit began the month of March, 2000 in and outage to replace reactor coolant pump seals on 3 reactor coolant pumps. The unit was placed on-line 03/04/00 at 1424. The unit held at 27% power from 1531 to 1622 to resolve problem with high pressure extraction valves 1HPE-6 and 1HPE-10 operations. During power escalation, the unit held at 57% power from 1822 to 2000 due to shift turnover in preparation to start second condensate booster pump. The unit held at 90% power from 2205 to 2247 to determine if nuclear instrumentation calibrations were needed and to perform turbine stop valve movement performance testing. On 03/04/00 from 2320 to 2328 the unit held at 95% power from 2320 to 2328 to evaluate feedwater fouling coefficient. The unit returned to 100% full power on 03/05/00 at 0152 and operated at or near 100% full power the remainder of the month.

#### (1) Reason

A - Equipment failure (Explain)

E - Operator Training/License Examination

(2) Method
1 - Manual

2 - Manual Trip/Scram

B - Maintenance or Test

F - Administrative

3 - Automatic Trip/Scram

4 - Continuation

C - Refueling

G - Operator Error (Explain)

5 - Other (Explain)

D - Regulatory restriction

H - Other (Explain)

#### **MONTHLY REFUELING INFORMATION REQUEST**

1. Facility name: Oconee Unit 1

2. Scheduled next refueling shutdown: November, 2000

3. Scheduled restart following refueling: <u>January</u>, 2001

THE PROJECT MANAGER HAS BEEN ADVISED BY SEPARATE COMMUNICATION OF ANY T.S. CHANGE OR LICENSE AMENDMENT. THEREFORE, QUESTIONS 4 THROUGH 6 WILL NO LONGER BE MAINTAINED IN THIS REPORT.

4. Will refueling or resumption of operation thereafter require a technical specification change or other license amendment?

If yes, what will these be?

If no, has reload design and core configuration been reviewed by Safety Review Committee regarding unreviewed safety questions?

- 5. Scheduled date(s) for submitting proposed licensing action and supporting information.
- 6. Important licensing considerations (new or different design or supplier, unreviewed design or performance analysis methods, significant changes in design or new operating procedures).
- 7. Number of Fuel assemblies

(a) in the core:  $\underline{177}$ 

- (b) in the spent fuel pool: 1070\*
- (c) in the ISFSI: 1176\*\*\*\*
- 8. Present licensed fuel pool capacity: 1312
  Size of requested or planned increase: \*\*
- 9. Projected date of last refueling which can be accommodated by present license capacity: March 2013\*\*\*

**DUKE POWER COMPANY** 

DATE: April 12, 2000

Name of Contact:

R. A. Williams

Phone: (704) - 382-5346

- \* Represents the combined total for Units 1 and 2
- \*\* On March 29, 1990, received a license for ISFSI which will store 2112 assemblies
- \*\*\* This date is based on 88 Dry Storage Modules. We currently have 48 modules (1152 spaces). Additional modules will be built on an as-needed basis.
- \*\*\*\* Represents the combined total for Units 1, 2, and 3

## **Operating Data Report**

Docket No.
Date
Completed By
Telephone

50-270 April 12,2000 Roger Williams 704-382-5346

<b>Operating</b>	<u>Status</u>
------------------	---------------

1. Unit Name:	Oconee 2		
2. Reporting Period:	March 1, 2000 - March 31, 2000		
3. Licensed Thermal	Power (MWt):	2568	Notes: Year-to-date
4. Nameplate Rating	(Gross MWe):	934	and cumulative
5. Design Electrical I	Rating (Net Mwe):	886	capacity factors are
6. Maximum Depend	able Capacity (Gross MWe):	886	calculated using a weighted average for
7. Maximum Depend	able Capacity(Net MWe):	846	maximum dependable
8. If Changes Occure	d in Capacity Ratings (Items Number 3-7) Since Last F	Report, Give Reasons:	capacity.

9. Power Level To Which Restricted	, If Any (Net MWe): _	 	
10. Reason for Restrictions, If any:			

	This Month	YTD	Cumulative
11. Hours in Reporting Period	744.0	2184.0	224065.0
12. Number of Hours Reactor was Critical	744.0	2184.0	178741.3
13. Reactor Reserve Shutdown Hours	0.0	0.0	0.0
14. Hours Generator On-Line	744.0	2184.0	176315.5
15. Unit Reserve Shutdown Hours	0.0	0.0	0.0
16. Gross Thermal Energy Generated (MWH)	1909976	10169897	438394703
17. Gross Electrical Energy Generated (MWH)	670407	1965920	148892263
18. Net Electrical Energy Generated (MWH)	643572	1886754	141818654
19. Unit Service Factor	100.0	100.0	78.7
20. Unit Availability Factor	100.0	100.0	78.7
21. Unit Capacity Factor (Using MDC Net)	102.2	102.1	74.1
22. Unit Capacity Factor (Using DER Net)	97.6	97.5	71.4
23. Unit Forced Outage Rate	0.0	0.0	9.6

- 24. Shutdown Scheduled Over Next 6 Months (Type, Date and Duration of Each)
- 25. If ShutDown At End Of Report Period, Estimated Date of Startup
- 26. Units in Test Status (Prior to Commercial Operation)

	Forcast	Achieved
Initial Criticality		
Initial Electricity		
Commercial Operation		

NRC Calculated from Generator Nameplate Data: 1 037 937 KVA x 0.90 Pf=934 MW

## **UNIT SHUTDOWNS**

**DOCKET NO. 50-270** UNIT NAME: Oconee 2

**DATE:** April 12, 2000

**COMPLETED BY: Roger Williams TELEPHONE:** 704-382-5346

## REPORT MONTH: March, 2000

No.	Date:	Туре	Duration	(1) Reason	(2) Method of	Licensed	Cause and Corrective Action to Prevent Recurrence
		F - Forced	Hours		Shutdown R/X	Event Report	
		S - Scheduled				No.	
			No	Outages	for the Month		
				:			
	•						
Summar	Summary:						
	•						

(1) Reason

A - Equipment failure (Explain)

E - Operator Training/License Examination

B - Maintenance or Test

F - Administrative

C - Refueling

G - Operator Error (Explain)

D - Regulatory restriction

H - Other (Explain)

(2) Method

1 - Manual

2 - Manual Trip/Scram

3 - Automatic Trip/Scram 4 - Continuation

5 - Other (Explain)

### **MONTHLY REFUELING INFORMATION REQUEST**

1. Facility name: Oconee Unit 2

2. Scheduled next refueling shutdown: April, 2001

3. Scheduled restart following refueling: <u>June</u>, 2001

THE PROJECT MANAGER HAS BEEN ADVISED BY SEPARATE COMMUNICATION OF ANY T.S. CHANGE OR LICENSE AMENDMENT. THEREFORE, QUESTIONS 4 THROUGH 6 WILL NO LONGER BE MAINTAINED IN THIS REPORT.

4. Will refueling or resumption of operation thereafter require a technical specification change or other license amendment?

If yes, what will these be?

If no, has reload design and core configuration been reviewed by Safety Review Committee regarding unreviewed safety questions?

- 5. Scheduled date(s) for submitting proposed licensing action and supporting information.
- 6. Important licensing considerations (new or different design or supplier, unreviewed design or performance analysis methods, significant changes in design or new operating procedures).
- 7. Number of Fuel assemblies

(a) in the core: 177

(b) in the spent fuel pool: 1070\*

(c) in the ISFSI: See unit 1 \*\*\*\*

8. Present licensed fuel pool capacity: 1312
Size of requested or planned increase: \*\*

9. Projected date of last refueling which can be accommodated by present license capacity: October 2013\*\*\*

DUKE POWER COMPANY

DATE: April 12, 2000

Name of Contact:

R. A. Williams

Phone: (704) - 382-5346

- \* Represents the combined total for Units 1 and 2
- \*\* See footnote on Unit 1
- \*\*\* This date is based on 88 Dry Storage Modules. We currently have 48 modules (1152 spaces). Additional modules will be built on an as needed basis.
- \*\*\*\* See footnote on Unit 1

# **Operating Data Report**

Docket No. Date Completed By Telephone

50-287 April 12,2000 Roger Williams 704-382-5346

	$O_1$	perating	Status
--	-------	----------	--------

1. Unit Name:	Oconee 3			
2. Reporting Period:	March 1, 2000 - March 31, 2000			
3. Licensed Thermal	Power (MWt):	2568	Notes: Year-to-date	
4. Nameplate Rating (Gross MWe):		934	and cumulative capacity factors are calculated using a	
5. Design Electrical Rating (Net Mwe):		886		
6. Maximum Dependable Capacity (Gross MWe):		886	weighted average for	
7. Maximum Dependable Capacity(Net MWe): 84		846	maximum dependable	
8. If Changes Occure	capacity.			

9. Power Level To Which Restricted, If Any (Net MWe):	
10. Reason for Restrictions, If any:	

	This Month	YTD	Cumulative
11. Hours in Reporting Period	744.0	2184.0	221712.0
12. Number of Hours Reactor was Critical	744.0	2155.0	174207.1
13. Reactor Reserve Shutdown Hours	0.0	0.0	0.0
14. Hours Generator On-Line	744.0	2147.3	171778.4
15. Unit Reserve Shutdown Hours	0.0	0.0	0.0
16. Gross Thermal Energy Generated (MWH)	1908127	15619399	438682301
17. Gross Electrical Energy Generated (MWH)	671921	1928100	148145227
18. Net Electrical Energy Generated (MWH)	645015	1848702	141310893
19. Unit Service Factor	100.0	98.3	77.5
20. Unit Availability Factor	100.0	98.3	77.5
21. Unit Capacity Factor (Using MDC Net)	102.5	100.1	74.6
22. Unit Capacity Factor (Using DER Net)	97.9	95.5	71.9
23. Unit Forced Outage Rate	0.0	1.7	9.9
24. Shutdown Scheduled Over Next 6 Months (Type, Date and Duration of Each)			

25. If ShutDown At End Of Report Period, Estimated Date of Startup

26. Units in Test Status (Prior to Commercial Operation)

	Forcast	Achieved
Initial Criticality		
Initial Electricity	<del></del>	
Commercial Operation		

NRC Calculated from Generator Nameplate Data: 1 037 937 KVA x 0.90 Pf=934 MW

## **UNIT SHUTDOWNS**

**DOCKET NO. 50-287** UNIT NAME: Oconee 3 **DATE:** April 12, 2000

COMPLETED BY: Roger Williams **TELEPHONE:** 704-382-5346

## REPORT MONTH: March, 2000

No.	Date:	Туре	Duration	(1) Reason	(2) Method of	Licensed	Cause and Corrective Action to Prevent Recurrence
		F - Forced	Hours		Shutdown R/X	Event Report	
		S - Scheduled				No.	
			No	Outages	for the Month		
					:		
	:						
Summar	<b>y</b> :					•	

### (1) Reason

A - Equipment failure (Explain)

E - Operator Training/License Examination

(2) Method 1 - Manual

2 - Manual Trip/Scram

B - Maintenance or Test

F - Administrative

3 - Automatic Trip/Scram 4 - Continuation

C - Refueling

G - Operator Error (Explain)

5 - Other (Explain)

D - Regulatory restriction

H - Other (Explain)

### **MONTHLY REFUELING INFORMATION REQUEST**

1. Facility name: Oconee Unit 3

2. Scheduled next refueling shutdown: April 2000

3. Scheduled restart following refueling: May 2000

THE PROJECT MANAGER HAS BEEN ADVISED BY SEPARATE COMMUNICATION OF ANY T.S. CHANGE OR LICENSE AMENDMENT. THEREFORE, QUESTIONS 4 THROUGH 6 WILL NO LONGER BE MAINTAINED IN THIS REPORT.

4. Will refueling or resumption of operation thereafter require a technical specification change or other license amendment?

If yes, what will these be?

If no, has reload design and core configuration been reviewed by Safety Review Committee regarding unreviewed safety questions?

- 5. Scheduled date(s) for submitting proposed licensing action and supporting information.
- 6. Important licensing considerations (new or different design or supplier, unreviewed design or performance analysis methods, significant changes in design or new operating procedures).
- 7. Number of Fuel assemblies

(a) in the core: <u>177</u>

(b) in the spent fuel pool: 540

(c) in the ISFSI: See Unit 1 \*\*\*\*

- 8. Present licensed fuel pool capacity: 825
  Size of requested or planned increase: \*\*
- 9. Projected date of last refueling which can be accommodated by present license capacity: <u>July</u> 2014\*\*\*

**DUKE POWER COMPANY** 

DATE: April 12, 2000

Name of Contact:

R. A. Williams

Phone: (704) - 382-5346

- \*\* See footnote of Unit 1
- \*\*\* This date is based on 88 Dry Storage Modules. We currently have 48 modules (1152 spaces). Additional modules will be built on an as needed basis.
- \*\*\*\* See footnote on Unit 1